
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
Time: 2.10 pm (or at the rise of the Executive if later) 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 
 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Personnel Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Personnel Committee 
Councillors - Akbar (Chair), Bridges, Craig, Hacking, Igbon, Midgley, Leech, 

Rahman, Rawlins, T Robinson, Stanton and White 
 

Public Document Pack



Personnel Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 October 2022. 
 

5 - 6 

 
5.   Draft Pay Policy Statement 2023-24 

Report of the Director of Human Resources, Organisational 
Development and Transformation attached. 
 

7 - 28 

 
6.   Draft Revised Family Friendly Policy 

Report of the Director of Human Resources, Organisational 
Development and Transformation attached. 
 

29 - 84 

Information about the Committee  
The Personnel Committee is made up of the Leader of the Council, the other nine 
Members of the Executive, the Deputy Executive Member (Finance and Human 
Resources), and a member of the Opposition. 
 
Amongst its responsibilities, the Personnel Committee considers department staffing 
and organisational reviews; determines collective and corporate terms and conditions 
of staff and ‘market rate’ supplements. The Committee also determines the 
assignment and re-grading of certain posts and policies relating to local government 
pensions. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 



Personnel Committee 
 

 

involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Donna Barnes 
 Tel: 0161 234 3037 
 Email: donna.barnes@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 14 March 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Personnel Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 19 October 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Akbar (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Bridges, Hacking, Igbon, Midgley, Leech, T Robinson, Stanton and 
White 
 
Apologies: Councillor Craig, Rahman and Rawlins 
 
Also present: Councillors Ahmed Ali, Butt    
 
PE/22/7 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 as a correct record. 
 
PE/22/8 Arrangements between the City Council and NHS  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisation Development, which detailed the arrangements for the Manchester 
Place Based Lead for GM Integrated Care System, and the Deputy Place Based 
Lead as well as an agreement to create a joint post of Director of Equalities, Inclusion 
and Engagement with the NHS. 
  
The role of a single responsible Place Lead for Integrated Care had been recognised 
as a core feature of the locality approach intended as part of GM’s development as 
an integrated care system.  Their responsibility would include driving the local 
integration of health and social care and connecting that to wider public services to 
address the social determinants of health, with the purpose of improving health 
outcomes, improving the quality of care, reducing health inequalities and maximising 
the value of public resource 
  
In Manchester, it had been decided that the Place Based Lead would be the Chief 
Executive of Manchester City Council (Joanne Roney), Joanne had been performing 
this role (as well as her substantive role of Chief Executive) since implementation on 
1 July 2022. 
  
A post of Deputy Place Based Lead had been created and an external appointment 
had been made, with the candidate aiming to start in Janu
[...]
NHS and the transfer of the City Council Equalities Team to that post. 

  
  
  
  
 
 
 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Personnel Committee – 22 March 2023 
 
Subject: Draft Pay Policy Statement 2023-24 
 
Report of: Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development and 

Transformation 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report introduces the draft Manchester City Council Pay Policy Statement for 
2023/24 and seeks approval of the statement by the Committee prior to its agreement 
by Council. 
 
The statement is cognisant of the organisational context and the impact of the 
2023/24 budget.  It sets out the direction of travel in relation to pay for Manchester’s 
officers for the year ahead in line with the organisational priorities. 
 
The statement has been developed to comply with the legal requirement set out under 
section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 and takes account of other relevant legislative 
requirements. 
 
The Statement also includes information on the Council’s ‘Gender Pay Gap’ and work 
to proactively promote workforce equality, in accordance with the requirement to carry 
out Gender Pay Reporting set out within The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and 
Public Authorities) Regulations 2017. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
1. Note the content of the draft Pay Policy Statement and commend it for approval 

by the Council at its meeting on 29 March 2023. 
 

2. Note the organisation’s Pay and Grading Structure for the financial year 2023/24 
appended to the draft Pay Policy Statement and commend it for approval by the 
Council at its meeting on 29 March 2023. 

 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 
This report covers the remuneration of all employees.  Fairness and equitable 
treatment in relation to pay is an important component of attracting and retaining staff 
[...]
Statement 
 
Report to Personnel Committee, 11 March 2020: Pay Policy Statement 
 
Report to Personnel Committee, 17 March 2021: Pay Policy Statement 
 
Report to Personnel Committee, 16 March 2022: Pay Policy Statement 
 
 

 

Page 8

Item 5



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1  Under section 38 of the Localism Act 2011, local authorities are required to 

publish a ‘Pay Policy Statement’ on an annual basis, focused mainly on senior 
employees. Approval of the Statement cannot be delegated. The Act sets out 
that a Pay Policy Statement must include: 

 
• A local authority’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for 

each chief officer1 
 

• A local authority’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees 
(together with its definition of “lowest-paid employees” and its reasons for 
adopting that definition) 
 

• A local authority’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration of 
its chief officers and other officers 
 

• A local authority’s policy on other specific aspects of chief officers’ 
remuneration: remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to 
remuneration, use of performance-related pay and bonuses, termination 
payments, and transparency 

 
1.2 The scope of the Pay Policy Statement excludes all staff employed in schools. 
 
1.3 The Council’s current Pay Policy Statement was commended by this 

Committee on 16 March 2022 and approved by Council on 30 March 2022. 
 
1.4 The 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement aligns to the overall priorities, activities and 

context of the organisation and wider public sector and seeks to provide 
transparency around decisions affecting pay and remuneration in this context. 

 
1.5 The Pay Policy Statement forms a key component of the organisation’s 

approach to managing its workforce in general and recognition and reward 
and is a key contributor to the priorities set out within the Council strategy. 
 

1.6 The statement also includes information on the Council’s ‘Gender Pay Gap’ 
which, as a public sector organisation, the Council is required to publish 
annually.  Alongside the required tables, a supporting narrative has been 
included which details ongoing work by the organisation to proactively 
promote workforce equality in general and gender equality. 

 
1.7 The Statement is one element of the organisation’s overarching approach to 

transparency and accountability.  It is supported by comprehensive 
information on the organisation’s structure and the salary for senior posts as 
well as the equality make-up of the workforce which is available on the 
Council’s website and updated on at least an annual basis. 

 
 

 
1 It should be noted that Manchester currently does not use the term ‘Chief Officer’ when describing 
posts. The statutory definition for the purposes of the statement is set out in the Glossary of Terms 
within the Pay Policy Statement for background. 

Page 9

Item 5



2.0 The Pay Policy Statement 
 
2.1 The draft Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 is appended to this report.  The 

statement summarises the organisation’s approach to pay and remuneration 
for the year ahead. 

 
2.2 The Statement does not set policy, but rather summarises the approaches 

already endorsed by this Committee and seeks to bring together key 
information in one place for clarity.  It will act to help this Committee and the 
wider public hold the organisation to account for its pay-related decisions for 
the year ahead. 

 
2.3 The draft Pay Policy Statement includes information on the Authority’s salary 

multiple, the ratio between the highest paid officer (the Chief Executive) and 
the median rate for all officers within the scope of the Statement.  As of 
November 2022, the salary multiple between the highest paid officer (the Chief 
Executive) and the median rate for all officers within the scope of this policy is 
7.08:1. This represents a slight decrease on the multiple as set out within the 
2022/23 statement (7.84:1).  This ratio results from the detailed 
implementation of the pay policies set out in this document and will vary 
marginally with time as the shape of the organisation and roles change. 

 
2.4 The Localism Act is clear that the statement must be approved by the Council 

and approval is sought to present the draft statement to Council for 
endorsement later this month. 

 
2.5 Once approved, the Pay Policy Statement will come into effect on 1 April 

2023, being subject to review at least annually through this Committee and, 
ultimately, Council. 

 
2.6 The Council remains committed to the national pay structure and the relevant 

national agreements including those for the National Joint Council (NJC) for 
local government services, the Joint National Council for Chief Executives and 
the Joint National Council for Chief Officers. Pay awards for 2022/23 have 
been agreed for all Council employees with £1925 added to each spinal 
column point. This incorporates NJC employees, JNC for local authority Chief 
Officers and JNC for Chief Executives.   
 

2.7 The pay award for 2022/23 also includes: 
• The deletion of Spinal Column Point 1 from April 2023 
• An extra day's leave for all 'Green Book' employees from April 2023. 

 
2.8 The pay agreement for Chief Officers (JNC) does not include the extra day’s 

leave from April 2023.  It is proposed that a local agreement is put in place to 
agree the additional day’s leave for this group of Officers, reflecting that if an 
additional day's leave were agreed at any future pay agreement, then these 
employees would not receive the additional day’s leave again. 

 
2.9 The pay award also does not specify how the additional day of annual leave 

should be treated in relation to those with ‘protected’ leave under the Part 3 
Framework Agreement (currently circa 700 officers).  On this occasion it is 

Page 10

Item 5



proposed that the additional day be extended to those with ‘protected’ leave 
via a local agreement. 

 
2.10 Discussions with all national negotiating bodies have begun for the 2023/24 

period. When national agreement is reached, this will be reflected in the 
Council’s pay and grading structure appended to this statement. 

 
3.0 Gender Pay Gap Reporting 
 
3.1 The Council is required by law to carry out Gender Pay Reporting on an 

annual basis in line with the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public 
Authorities) Regulations 2017. 

 
3.2 The headline figure is a mean gap of 4.6% and median gap of 3.1%2. This 

represents a reduction in the gap between the average pay of men and 
women from the previous year.  This is significantly below the mean and 
median gap for the UK of 13.9% and 14.9%3 respectively. The Council is 
committed to continuing to reduce this differential. Further detail in relation to 
this is contained within the Pay Policy Statement. 

 
3.2 Although not a subject of this report, members may be interested to know that 

for the first time a report has been produced and shared with the Trade Unions 
on the Ethnicity Pay Gap and further work will take place to refine that report. 

 
4.0 Manchester Living Wage 
 
4.1 Manchester City Council is an accredited ‘Living Wage Employer’ and as such 

is committed to paying the Living Wage Foundation’s ‘real’ living wage (also 
known as the Foundation living wage). In September 2022, the Living Wage 
Foundation announced the new real living wage hourly rate for the coming 
year of £10.90 per hour, an increase of £1.00 per hour. Accredited Living 
Wage Employers are required to implement the rise by 14 May 2023. The 
Manchester Living Wage (MLW) will therefore be aligned to the new real living 
wage rate from 1 April 2023. 

 
4.2 There is a longer term and continuing challenge to ensure the NJC pay spine 
 can absorb the impact of significant annual increases to the statutory National 
 Living Wage which are forecast to continue. The organisation’s overarching 
 strategy will continue to ensure the cost of its workforce falls within the budget 
 allocation agreed by the Council in March 2023 as part of the organisation’s 
 overall budget for 2023/24 whilst working to ensure the pay structure is able to 
 absorb National Living Wage increases in future years. 
 
5.0 Comments from the Trade Unions 
 
 None. 
 

 
2 The difference between the mean and median hourly rate of pay of male employees and female 
employees. 
3 All employees as per ONS, Gender Pay Gap in the UK: October 2022 - Provisional 

Page 11

Item 5



6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 The development of a Pay Policy Statement and its approval by the Council is 

a requirement under the Localism Act 2011. The statement appended below is 
Manchester’s tenth annual statement and will support a continued 
understanding of the organisation’s approach to remuneration set within the 
context of the overall direction of the organisation to improve services and, 
ultimately, deliver better outcomes for Manchester residents. 

 
6.2 Members are asked to note the content of the draft Pay Policy Statement 

2023/24 and commend it for approval by the Council at its meeting on 29 
March 2023. 

 

Page 12

Item 5



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pay Policy Statement: 
2023/24 
 

Page 13

Item 5Appendix 1,



 

 

1.Introduction and Purpose 
 
The Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s policy regarding remuneration in accordance 
with the requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 (The ‘Act’) and associated 
statutory guidance. The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency regarding the 
Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees and includes: 
 

• The methods by which salaries of all employees are identified 

• The detail and level of remuneration of the most senior employees  

• The detail and level of remuneration of the lowest paid employees 

• The relationship between the remuneration of the highest paid and other employees   

• Information in response to the requirement to provide ‘Gender Pay Reporting’ 

[...]
 these requirements.  
 
Employers are liable to pay Class 1A national insurance contributions on termination 
payments above £30,000 that are subject to income tax by the employee. The Council is fully 
compliant with this requirement. 
 
Exit Pay Cap and pension reforms 
 
Following revoke of the Restrictions of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020, it has 
been expected that further changes will be presented for consultation.  There remains no 
timeframe for this at present, and requirements will be incorporated into this statement at the 
appropriate time.  
 
5. Gender Pay Reporting  
 
The Council is required by law to carry out Gender Pay Reporting on an annual basis in line 
with the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017. 
Reporting is based on a ‘snapshot’ date of 31 March 2022 and must include: 

Page 20

Item 5Appendix 1,

http://www.manchester.gov.uk/egov_downloads/Local_Govt_Regs_2006_and_Local_Govt_Pension_Schme_Regs.24.10.07.pdf
http://www.manchester.gov.uk/egov_downloads/Local_Govt_Regs_2006_and_Local_Govt_Pension_Schme_Regs.24.10.07.pdf
http://www.manchester.gov.uk/egov_downloads/Local_Govt_Regs_2006_and_Local_Govt_Pension_Schme_Regs.24.10.07.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/special-severance-payments
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1999/27/section/3


 

 

 
● the difference between the mean and median hourly rate of pay of male and female 

employees. 
● the difference between the mean and median bonus pay received by male and female 

employees.  
● the proportions of male and female employees who were paid a bonus, and 
● the proportions of male and female employees in the lower, lower middle, upper middle, 

and upper quartile.  
 
It is worth emphasising that a ‘Gender Pay Gap’ is not the same as an issue of ‘Equal Pay’. 
The Council has a long-standing commitment to equality and a sound analytical approach to 
pay and grading in line with the Single Status Agreement as well as 
[...]
1,



 

 

Appendix A: Pay & Grading Structure 2023/24 (subject to pay award)  
 

Grade  SCP  Basic Pay  Grade  SCP  Basic Pay  Grade  SCP  Basic Pay  

Grade 1 2  £20,441 

Grade 8  

31  £37,261 

SS2**  

21  £73,567 

Grade 2 3 £20,812 32  £38,296 22  £75,002 

Grade 3  

4 £21,189 33  £39,493 23  £76,463 

5  £21,575 34  £40,478 24  £79,474 

6*  £21,968 35* £41,496 

SS3**  

31  £84,018 

Grade 4 

7  £22,369 

Grade 9  

36  £42,503 32  £85,659 

8  £22,777 37  £43,516 33  £87,334 

9  £23,194 38  £44,539 34  £92,884 

10  £23,620 39  £45,495 

SS4**  
 

41  £101,996 

11*  £24,054 40* £46,549 42  £103,996 

Grade 5  

13  £24,948 
 
Grade 10  
 

41  £47,573 43  £106,038 

14  £25,409 42  £48,587 44  £108,121 

15  £25,878 43* £49,590 45  £112,411 

17  £26,845 

Grade 11 
 

44  £50,906 

SS5* 

51  £131,377 

19*  £27,852 45  £51,960 52  £134,747 

Grade 6 

21  £28,900 46  £53,235 53  £140,282 

22  £29,439 47* £54,342 54  £150,626 

23  £30,151 

Grade 12 

48  £55,564 DCX     £161,491 

24  £31,099 49  £56,718 CEX    £213,509 

25* £32,020 50  £57,895        

 
 
Grade 7  
   
   

26  £32,909 51* £59,086        

27  £33,820 

SS1**  

11  £65,550    

28  £34,723 12  £66,814    

29  £35,411 13  £68,111    

30* £36,298 14  £70,785    

 
*  Progression subject to competency review 
**  Progression dependent on individuals demonstrating overall annual improvements in performance 

 
 

 

Page 27

Item 5Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Personnel Committee – 22 March 2023 
 
Subject: Human Resources Organisational Development Revised Policy: 

Draft Family Friendly Policy 
 
Report of: Director of Human Resources Organisational Development and 

Transformation 
 
 
Summary 
 
To outline minor revisions to an employment policy for the Committee’s 
consideration: the revised Family Friendly Policy Framework, first approved by the 
Committee in March 2020. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to approve the revised policy attached to this report. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Our Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 

OMS 
A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the city’s 
economic success 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

The proposed offer of enhanced shared 
parental pay to all partners with responsibility 
for raising a child is an employee benefit that 
will attract candidates to the Council as an 
employer.  This aligns it to the existing offer of 
enhanced shared parental pay for adoptive 
parents. 
Taking the Pregnancy Loss Pledge shows that 
we are a supportive employer and will again 
attract candidates to our brand. 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 
This report covers how we support prospective and new parents and those who 
experience pregnancy loss.  Fairness and equitable treatment in relation to our 
employee offer is an important component of attracting and retaining staff all of whom 
are engaged and essential to achieving this target. 
 

Page 29

Item 6



A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, work 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to drive 
growth 

 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Deb Clarke 
Position:  Director of HR, OD and T 
Telephone:  07812 502614 
E-mail:  deb.clarke@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 30

Item 6

mailto:deb.clarke@manchester.gov.uk


1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Two minor amendments have been made to the Family Friendly Policy 

Framework, first to enhance occupational shared parental pay for all partners 
(currently limited to adoptive partners) and secondly to sign the Pregnancy 
Loss Pledge, supporting those officers who experience a miscarriage. 

 
2.0 Context for the review 
 
2.1 The Family Friendly Policy covers a number of arrangements for statutory and 

occupational leave and pay for maternity leave, adoption leave, maternity 
support leave and shared parental leave. 

 
2.2 The driver for the review is that there is a disparity between shared parental 

pay for partners and adoptive partners, in that the former are paid at statutory 
rates and the latter at occupational rates.  This has been revised in the 
attached draft so that both are paid at occupational rates subject to eligibility 
criteria. 

 
2.3 The Pregnancy Loss Pledge has also been incorporated into the revised 

Policy.  This encourages a supportive work environment for those who feel 
able to discuss and disclose pregnancy loss and help them back to work.  This 
is backed by the Miscarriage Association which estimates that one in four 
pregnancies ends in miscarriage.  With 65% of our officers reporting as 
female, the commitment to the Pledge will reinforce the supportive work 
environment for those who experience pregnancy loss. 

 
3.0 Policy Content 
 
3.1 This is a summary of the notable changes in the policy: 
 

• The draft revised policy notes in paragraph 2.4 that occupational maternity, 
adoption and shared parental pay are all paid at the same rates subject to 
eligibility requirements. 

 
• The details of the Pregnancy Loss Pledge are included in paragraph 2.21, 

stating that the Council encourages a supportive work environment where 
employees feel able to discuss and disclose pregnancy and/or loss without 
fear of being disadvantaged or discriminated against.  Managers are 
encouraged to be responsive to the needs of those who experience a 
miscarriage, showing flexibility where possible. 

 
4.0 Policy Engagement and Implementation 
 
4.1 HR Business Partners and the Employee Lifecycle Team have been 

monitoring requests for Shared Parental Leave by partners to ensure that 
occupational rates are applied where they are eligible. 

 
4.2 The Pregnancy and Maternity Staff Network is supportive of the enhancement 

to Shared Parental Pay and the introduction of the Pregnancy Loss Pledge.  

Page 31

Item 6



Communications are being planned about our commitment to the Pledge and 
how managers can support staff who are affected. 

 
5.  Comments from Trade Unions 
 
5.1 None. 
 
 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 Personnel Committee are requested to approve the changes to the Draft 

Family Friendly Policy Framework. 
 

Page 32

Item 6



1 
 
 

Appendix A 

DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 
Family Friendly Policy 

 

 

 

 

Author Human Resources and Organisational Development  
 

Scope This policy applies to: 
• Employees of Manchester City Council 
• staff deployed to the Manchester Local Care Organisation 

(MLCO) 
• Employees on secondment outside of the council but who 

remain on Manchester City Council terms 
 
This policy does not apply to: 

• Staff employed directly by schools 
 

Purpose The purpose of this policy is to set out eligibility criteria for:  
• Maternity Leave  
• Maternity Support Leave (and occupational Parental Leave)  
• Adoption Leave  
• Shared Parental Leave 

 
Approval 25 March 2020 

 
Review The policy will usually be reviewed every 3 years, but may be 

reviewed sooner if there are changes to legislation or statute; 
agreement of new national terms and conditions of service or 
Government Policy; organisational change; or resulting from changes 
agreed through Trade Union Consultation. 
 

 

  

Page 33

Item 6Appendix 1,



2 
 
 

Contents 

1. Introduction ...........................................................................................................3 

2 Maternity ...............................................................................................................6
[...]
d (or replaced) by rights under National Conditions of Service. 
This policy is intended to bring together and rationalise the information in one 
document with the aim of making it more accessible to employees and 
managers. 
 

1.5 This policy framework sets out eligibility criteria for:  
 

o Maternity Leave  
o Maternity Support Leave (and occupational Parental Leave)  
o Adoption Leave  
o Shared Parental Leave  

 
These are collectively referred to as family friendly leave. 

 
1.6 This document incorporates the requirements of the following legislation:  
 

o The Shared Parental Leave Regulations 2014  
o The Shared Parental Pay (General) Regulations 2014  
o The Maternity and Adoption Leave (Curtailment of Statutory Rights to 

Leave) Regulations 2014  
o Employment Rights Act 1996  
o Child and Families Act 2014  
o Equality Act 2010 

  

Page 35

Item 6Appendix 1,

https://intranet.manchester.gov.uk/Interact/Pages/Content/Document.aspx?id=5223&SearchId=2449506&utm_source=interact&utm_medium=quick_search&utm_term=carers
http://intranet.mcc.local/hr/pp/carerstoolkit/Pages/default.aspx
https://intranet.manchester.gov.uk/Interact/Pages/Content/Document.aspx?id=3191&SearchId=2449494&utm_source=interact&utm_medium=general_search&utm_term=flexible+working
http://intranet.mcc.local/hr/pp/FlexibleWorking/Pages/Home.aspx


4 
 
 

Equality 
 

1.7 Manchester City Council is committed to becoming a fair and inclusive 
employer with a workforce that is representative of the communities we serve.  

 
Confidentiality  
 

1.8 All family-friendly leave requests will be dealt with confidentially. Any 
documentation will be stored in accordance with GDPR and record retention 
schedules. 

 
Family Friendly Leave Commonalities  
 

1.9 The following applies to Maternity Leave, Adoption Leave, Maternity Support 
Leave, and shared Parental Leave:  

 
Annual Leave and Bank Holidays  
 

1.10 An employee continues to accrue all of their paid annual leave (including bank 

[...]
rve.  

 
Confidentiality  

1.8 All family-friendly leave requests will be dealt with confidentially. Any 
documentation will be stored in accordance with GDPR and record retention 
schedules. 
 
Family Friendly Leave Commonalities  

1.9 The following applies to Maternity Leave, Adoption Leave, Maternity Support 
Leave, and shared Parental Leave:  

 
Annual Leave and Bank Holidays  

1.10 An employee continues to accrue all of their paid annual leave (including bank 
holidays where applicable) while on family friendly leave.  Annual leave can 
be taken before the leave starts, or after it comes to an end, subject to normal 
management approval. It is important to note that annual leave cannot be 
taken at the same time as Maternity, Adoption, or Shared Parental Leave.  

 
Sickness Absence  

1.11 Statutory or occupational sick pay cannot be paid during the same period in 
which statutory or occupational pay is being received for family friendly leave 
as in this policy document. If an employee has indicated that they are 
returning to work and then become ill, then this will be treated as sickness 
absence under the procedures in the Council’s Managing Attendance Policy.  

 
Rights during Family Friendly Leave 

1.12 Employees are entitled to receive all of their normal terms and conditions of 
the contract of employment, including annual holiday entitlement, with the 
exception of normal pay as the pay during family friendly leave will be subject 
to the rules that relate to the type of family friendly leave that has been taken.   

 
An employee is entitled to return to the same job on the same terms and 
conditions as if they had not been absent, where their total statutory leave 
taken in relation to that child is 26 weeks or less in aggregate (even if the 
leave is taken in discontinuous blocks under Shared Parental Leave). 
However if a position is disestablished during the leave period the employee 
will be entitled to be offered suitable alternative wor

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  22 March 2023 

Personnel Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Akbar (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Bridges, Hacking, Igbon, Midgley, Leech, Rahman, Rawlins, 
T Robinson, Stanton and White 
 
Apologies: Councillor Craig 
 
PE/23/1 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 as a correct record. 
 
PE/23/2 Draft Pay Policy Statement 2023-24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisation Development, introducing the draft Manchester City Council Pay Policy 
Statement for 2023/24. The report sought approval of the statement prior to its 
agreement by Council.  
  
The statement proposed takes account of the organisational context and the impact 
of the 2023/24 budget. The statement also sets out the direction of travel in relation 
to pay for Manchester’s officers for the year ahead, in line with the organisational 
priorities.  
  
The statement has been developed to comply with the legal requirement set out 
under section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 and takes account of other relevant 
legislative requirements. The report appended the tenth annual Statement and 
included information on the Council’s ‘Gender Pay Gap’ and work to proactively 
promote workforce equality, in accordance with the requirement to carry out Gender 
Pay Reporting set out within The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public 
Authorities) Regulations 2017. 
  
The Chair introduced the report and reminded the Committee that the pay award for 
2022/23 was applied differently and involved a fixed sum to each pay scale. The pay 
award included the deletion of the lowest pay point from April 2023. Reference was 
made to the inclusion of information on the Gender Pay Gap and the ongoing 
consultation on the future makeup of the report and Pay Policy Statement, with the 
proposed future inclusion of information on the Ethnicity Pay Gap.  
  
Decisions 
  
The Committee:- 
  
(1)      Note the content of the draft Pay Policy Statement and commend it for approval 

by the Council at its meeting on 29 March 2023.  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  22 March 2023 

  
(2)      Note the organisation’s Pay and Grading Structure for the financial year 2023/24 

appended to the draft Pay Policy Statement and commend it for approval by the 
Council at its meeting on 29 March 2023 

 
PE/23/3 Draft Revised Family Friendly Policy  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Human Resources 
Organisational Development and Transformation that outlined two minor revisions to 
the revised Family Friendly Policy Framework. The policy was first approved in March 
2020. The Family Friendly Policy covers a number of arrangements for statutory and 
occupational leave and pay for maternity leave, adoption leave, maternity support 
leave and shared parental leave 
  
The first revision to the policy addresses the disparity between shared parental pay 
for all partners and adoptive parents (currently limited to adoptive partners) to ensure 
that all are paid at the same rates, subject to eligibility requirements.  
  
The second revision recommends the signing of the Pregnancy Loss Pledge, this will 
provide support to those officers who experience a miscarriage in a manner to 
acknowledge the officer’s loss.  
  
A copy of the revised Family Friendly Policy was appended to the report submitted. 
  
Decision 
  
To approve the revised Family Friendly Policy, as detailed in the report submitted. 
 
 
 


